

No. A162850

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

CLEMON YOUNG JR.,

Petitioner,

vs.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
SOLANO,**

Respondent.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Real Parties in Interest.

Appeal from the Superior Court, County of Solano

The Honorable Jeffrey C. Kauffman

Superior Court Case No. FCR347170

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

and

**[PROPOSED] AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Emi MacLean (SBN 319071)
EMacLean@aclunc.org
Grayce Zelphin (SBN 279112)
GZelphin@aclunc.org
Shilpi Agarwal (SBN 270749)
SAgarwal@aclunc.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm St.
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 7

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. Racial Disparities in the Criminal Legal System Demonstrate Unjustified Bias Against Black People in Arrests, Charges, and Convictions..... 16

 A. Black People Are Disproportionately Stopped, Arrested, and Searched by Police, Particularly for Drug Offenses. 18

 B. Black People Are Disproportionately Prosecuted and Convicted of Drug Offenses Due to Systemic Racial Biases. 24

 C. Black People Are Sentenced More Severely and Incarcerated at Higher Rates for Drug Offenses Due to Systemic Biases..... 29

 D. The Bias of an Arresting Police Officer Cannot Be Detached from the Charging Decision. 31

II. The RJA’s Good Cause Standard Must Be Interpreted Liberally to Limit Racial Disparities in Drug Prosecutions..... 34

 A. The Pre-RJA Legal Standards for Discriminatory Prosecution, and for Discovery in Support of Such a Claim, Are Virtually Impossible to Meet..... 36

 B. The RJA Creates a Liberal Standard for Discovery..... 39

 1. The RJA Lowered the Burden of Proof for Racial Justice Challenges and Related Discovery..... 40

 2. Comparable Legal Standards Urge that the RJA’s Good Cause Discovery Standard Require No More Than a Plausible Claim of a Violation. 41

 3. Evidence of Bias from a Referring Law Enforcement Officer Must Meet the Good Cause Standard for Discovery. 42

 4. The Good Cause Standard for Discovery Is Easily Met Here..... 43

III. Conclusion..... 44

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 96 F.3d 1452	37
<i>United States v. Walker</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 108 F.3d 340	37
<i>Ballard v. Superior Court</i> (Cal. 1966) 64 Cal.2d 159	38
<i>Griffin v. Municipal Court</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 300	38
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279	35
<i>Murgia v. Municipal Court for Bakersfield Judicial District</i> (Cal. 1975) 540 P.2d 44.....	38
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> (1962) 368 U.S. 448	36
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (Cal. 1988) 46 Cal.3d 478	38
<i>People v. Montes</i> (Cal. 2014) 58 Cal.4th 809	38, 39
<i>People v. Suarez</i> (Cal. 2020) 10 Cal.5th 116	39
<i>Pitchess v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 531	39, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 456	36, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Bass</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 862	38
<i>United States v. Bourgeois</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 964 F.2d 935	38

<i>United States v. Davis</i> (7th Cir. 2015) 793 F.3d 712	42
<i>United States v. Hare</i> (4th Cir. 2016) 820 F.3d 93	37
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 906 F.3d 848	37, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Turner</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 104 F.3d 1180	38
<i>United States v. Washington</i> (3rd Cir. 2017) 869 F.3d 193	36, 42
<i>Warrick v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1011	41
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 598	36
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 841	27
Pen. Code § 745.....	<i>passim</i>
Evid. Code § 1043	41, 42
Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207, 3207-2 to 4	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AB 2542.....	24, 35, 39, 40
Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness</i> (2010)	17
Am. Civ. Liberties Union, <i>A Tale of Two Countries: Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform</i> (2020)	22
Am. Bar Found., <i>2014 Annual Report</i> (2014).....	33
Ayres & Borowsky, <i>A Study Of Racially Disparate Outcomes In The Los Angeles Police Department 6</i> (2008).....	20

Barnes & Chemerinsky, *What Can Brown Do for You?: Addressing McCleskey v. Kemp as a Flawed Standard for Measuring the Constitutionally Significant Risk of Race Bias* (2018) 112 Nw. U. L.Rev. 129335

Beckett et al., *Race, Drugs, and Policing: Understanding Disparities In Drug Delivery Arrests* (2006) 44 Criminology 105 21

Bedej6, *Criminalizing Race: Racial Disparities in Plea Bargaining* (2018) 59 B.C. L.Rev. 1187 26

Butler, *Race and Adjudication* (2017) Acad. of J., Reforming Crim. J. 28, 29

CA. Dept. of J. Open J., *2018 Racial and Identity Profiling Act (RIPA)*.... 20

Camplain et al., *Racial/Ethnic Differences in Drug- and Alcohol-Related Arrest Outcomes in a Southwest County From 2009 to 2018* (2020) 110 Am. J. Pub. Health..... 28

Carson, *Prisoners in 2019* (Oct. 2020) U.S. Dept. of J..... 29

Chin, *Racial Cumulative Disadvantage: The Cumulative Effects of Racial Bias at Multiple Decision Points in the Criminal Justice System* (2016) 6 Wake Forest J. L. & Pol’y 441 34

Chin, *Race, the War on Drugs, and the Collateral Consequences of Criminal Conviction* (2002) 6 J. Gender Race & Just. 253..... 38

Crawford et al., *Race, Racial Threat, and Sentencing of Habitual Offenders* (2006), 36 Criminology 481 26

Davis, *Prosecution and Race: The Power and Privilege of Discretion* (1998) 67 Fordham L.Rev. 13..... 25

Demuth, *Racial and Ethnic Differences in Pretrial Release Decisions and Outcomes: A Comparison of Hispanic, Black, and White Felony Arrestees* (2003) 41 Criminology 873 28

Dignity and Power Now, Impact of Disproportionate Incarceration of and Violence Against Black People with Mental Health Conditions In the World’s Largest Jail System: A Supplementary Submission for the August 2014 CERD Committee Review of the United States (2014) 31

Drug Pol’y All., *The Drug War, Mass Incarceration and Race*
 (Jan. 25, 2018) 17, 21, 22, 30

Eberhardt, *Stanford Univ: SPARQ, Strategies for Change: Research
 Initiatives and Recommendations to Improve Police-Community
 Relations in Oakland, Calif.* (2016) 23, 34

Epp et al., *Pulled Over: How Police Stops Define Race And Citizenship*
 (2014) 19

Equal J. Initiative, *Racial Double Standard in Drug Laws Persists Today*
 (Dec. 9, 2019)..... 27

Exum, *Reconstruction Sentencing: Reimagining Drug Sentencing in the
 Aftermath of the War on Drugs* (2021)
 58 Am. Crim. L.Rev. 1685 27, 28

Foner, *History of Black Americans: From Africa to the Emergency of the
 Cotton Kingdom* (Aug. 21, 1975) 19

Gelman et al., *An Analysis of the New York City Police Department’s ‘Stop-
 and-Frisk’ Policy in the Context of Claims of Racial Bias* (2007) 102 J.
 of the Am. Stat. Ass’n 813 19

German, *Hidden in Plain Sight: Racism, White Supremacy, and Far-Right
 Militancy in Law Enforcement* (Aug. 27, 2020) Brennan Ctr. for J..... 17

Graham, *Black People in California Are Stopped Far More Often by the
 Police* (Jan. 3, 2020) The Guardian.....21

Graham & Lowery, *Priming Unconscious Racial Stereotypes About
 Adolescent Offenders* (2004) 28 Law & Hum. Behav. 483.....32

Hassett-Walker, *How You Start is How You Finish? The Slave Patrol and
 Jim Crow Origins of Policing* (Jan. 12, 2021) ABA 19

Hinton et al., *An Unjust Burden: The Disparate Treatment of Black
 Americans in the Criminal Legal System* (May 2018)
 Vera Inst. of J. 19, 20, 25

Jampol, *Goodbye to the Defense of Selective Prosecution* (1997)
 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 932 36

Johnson & Larroulet, *The “Distance Traveled”: Investigating the Downstream Consequences of Charge Reductions for Disparities in Incarceration* (2019) 36 J. Q. 1229 26

Jones, “Give Us Free”: *Addressing Racial Disparities in Bail Determinations* (2013) 16 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 919 28, 33

Katz & Spohn, *The Effect of Race and Gender on Bail Outcomes: A Test of An Interactive Model* (1995) 19 Am. J. Crim J. 161 28

Kochel et al., *Effect of Suspect Race on Officers’ Arrest Decisions* (2011) 49 Criminology 473..... 20

Kruse, *Comment, Proving Discriminatory Intent in Selective Prosecution Challenges—An Alternative Approach to United States v. Armstrong* (2005) 58 SMU L.Rev. 1523 38

Kutateladze et al., *Cumulative Disadvantage: Examining Racial and Ethnic Disparity in Prosecution and Sentencing* (2014) 52 Criminology 514..... 33

Kutateladze et al., *Do Race and Ethnicity Matter in Prosecution?: A Review of Empirical Studies* (2012) Vera Inst. of J. 25

Letter from Martin Hoshino, Judicial Council, to Diane F. Boyer-Vine, Legis. Couns., Erika Contreras, Sec’y of State, and E. Dotson Wilson, Chief Clerk of the Assembly, Jud. Council of Cal. (Feb. 14, 2019) 30

Loftstrom & Martin, *Progress Under Prop 47 but Racial Disparities Persist in California Arrests* (June 4, 2020) Pub. Policy Inst. Cal. 22|

May et al., *Pretext Searches and Seizures: In Search of Solid Ground* (2013), 30 Alaska L.Rev. 151. 20

Mayrack, *Wis. Sent’g Comm’n, Race and Sentencing in Wisconsin: Sentence and Offender Characteristics Across Five Criminal Offense Areas* (2007) 31

Owens et al., *Examining Racial Disparities in Criminal Case Outcomes among Indigent Defendants in San Francisco* (2017) 34

Pierson et al., *A Large-Scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States* (May 4, 2020) Nature Hum. Behav..... 20

Police Accountability Task Force, *Recommendations for Reform: Restoring Trust Between the Chicago Police and the Communities They Serve* (Apr. 2016)..... 20

Rachlinski et al., *Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?* (2008) 84 Notre Dame L.Rev. 1195..... 29

Schmitt et al., *Demographic Differences in Sentencing: An Update to the 2012 Booker Report* (Nov. 2017) U.S. Sent'g Comm'n 26

Shannon et al., *The Growth, Scope, and Distribution of People with Felony Records in the United States* (Sept. 11, 2017) Population Ass'n of Am. 1795 30

Siff, *A History of Early Drug Sentences in California: Racism, Rightism, Repeat* (August 10, 2021), Ohio State Legal Studies Research Paper No. 644, Fed. Sent'g Rep 18

Silva-Benham, *Yolo County District Attorney Data Portal Leads to Policy Change* (June 16, 2021) Daily Democrat..... 33

Smith et al., *Implicit White Favoritism in the Criminal Justice System* (2015) 66 Ala. L. Rev. 871 23

Smith & Levinson, *The Impact of Racial Bias in the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion* (2012) 35 Seattle Univ. L.Rev. 745..... 24

Sorensen et al., *Race and Gender Differences Under Federal Sentencing Guidelines* (2012) 102 Am. Econ. Rev. 256 33

Spohn, *The Sentencing Decisions of Black and White Judges: Expected and Unexpected Similarities* (1990) 24 L. & Soc'y Rev. 1197..... 33

Stanford Open Policing Project (as of Sept. 5, 2021) 20

Starr & Rehavi, *Mandatory Sentencing and Racial Disparity: Assessing the Role of Prosecutors and the Effects of Booker* (2013) 123 Yale L.J.1 25, 33

Stevenson & Mayson, *Pretrial Detention and Bail* (2017) 3 Acad. of J., Reforming Crim. J. 22

Taifa, *Race, Mass Incarceration, and the Disastrous War on Drugs* (May 10, 2021), Brennan Ctr. for J. 17, 18, 27

The Sent’g Project, *Race and Punishment: Racial Perceptions of Crime and Support for Punitive Policies* (Sept. 2014)..... 16

The Sent’g Project, *Reducing Racial Disparity in the Criminal Justice System: A Manual for Practitioners and Policymakers* 18

The Vera Inst., *Incarceration Trends in California: Incarceration in Local Jails and State Prisons* (Dec. 2019) 29

Totenberg, *Supreme Court Allows Prying Into Jury Deliberations If Racism Is Perceived* (Mar. 6, 2017) N.P.R. 29

Ulmer et al., *Prosecutorial Discretion and the Imposition of Mandatory Minimum Sentences* (2007) 44 J. of R. in Crime and Delinq. 427..... 25

Vitale, *The End of Policing* (Aug. 28, 2018) 19, 21

Wooldredge et al., *Is the Impact of Cumulative Disadvantage on Sentencing Greater for Black Defendants* (2015) 14 Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 187 32
